Silen	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT  (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)  3000
1.	3) jecling ps Siligwri Yaar 2024 FIR No 1146/24 Date 29-12-24
2	Sections Sections
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence : Day Date From $\frac{2G-12-14}{D}$ Date To
	Time Period Time From 01:15 hr. Time To 02:45 hr.
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date 79-12-24 Time 03.45 mg.
	(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No(s) 1405  Type of Information: WYIHTEN
5.	Place of Occurrence (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. West, 1.2Km (approx) Beat No
	(b) Address P&T Goli, Milan Pally, War No. 25, Siligwi.
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
6	Name of the P.S
0,	(a) Name Debasish Das
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name
	(c) Date / Year of Birth:
	(f) Occupation Assistant Sub Inspector of Police  (g) Place of Issue  (g) Occupation Assistant Sub Inspector of Police
	(g) Address Siliguri P.S, Siliguri Police Commissionerate
7.	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
	(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  (Bappa Sahami @ Sanku (264) 5/0.4. Mahen Qra Sahani of Sepai pana, Chature gach, PS-NJP, Dist. Japai -  auni (seperate sheet attached)
	(2) Bigen tamang (28 yrs) S/O Sri Tocharia T
	Shosh of Govalabatti Ward No 04 pc on
/4	Ghosh of Goyalapatti, Ward No.04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling, (3) Mangal Ghosh @ Pacha (22 yrs) S/O Late Sunil Jyotinagar Colony, Ward No. 04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and (5) Rabi Roy (22 yrs) S/O Mantu Barman of Bagrakot, Ward No. 20, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and (5) Rabi Roy (22 yrs) S/O Ashoke Roy of Jamaitala.
	Transistant !
	(ii) One (01) house breaking Iron Made Rod measuring approx. 19.5 " (Approx) inches including recovered from with Curb made Rod was on his board. (19)
	Pacha (Iron Made Rod with Curb (approx) inches including recovered from the possession of Mangel Cl.
	Rope measuring approx. 18 Fit recovered from Karan Barman and (v) One (01) knife measuring approx. 8.5"  Approx)inches including wooden handle recovered from the possession of Rabi Roy (knife was on his hand)
	Roy (knife was on his hand)
	Informant free of cost.
14	1. Signature / Thumb impression
	of the Complainant / Informant
1	DT-27-12-29 4-10-35 mg.  Name: Impace of the hard the court:  Rank: No. String of despatch to the court:

To
The Inspector -In-Charge
Siliguri Police Station
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: - FIR

Sir,

I, ASI Debasish Das of Siliguri P.S. Siliguri Police Commissionerate, do hereby lodged this written complaint against the arrested accused persons namely; (1) Bappa Sahani @ Sanku (26 yrs) S/O Late Mahendra Sahani of Sepaipara, Chaturagach, PS- NJP, Dist- Jalpaiguri, (2) Bigen tamang (28 yrs) S/O Sri Teshering Tamang of Upper Bus Stand near S.U.M.I School, PS+Dist- Kalimpong, A/P Tumulpara, Jhankar more, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling, (3) Mangal Ghosh @ Pacha (22 yrs) S/O Late Sunil Ghosh of Goyalapatti, Ward No.04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling, (4) Karan Barman (19 yrs) S/O Mantu Barman of Jyotinagar Colony, Ward No. 04, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling and (5) Rabi Roy (22 yrs) S/O Ashoke Roy of Jamaitala, Bagrakot, Ward No. 20, PS- Siliguri, Dist- Darjeeling under arrest along with following seizure articles; (i) One (01) knife measuring approx. 7.8" (Approx)inches including Plastik handle recovered from the possession of Bappa Sahani @ Sanku (knife was on his hand) (ii) One (01) house breaking Iron Made Rod measuring approx. 19.5 " (Approx) inches including recovered from the possession of Bigen Tamang (house breaking Iron Made Rod was on his hand), (iii) One (01) Iron Made Rod with Curb measuring approx. 21" (Approx) inches including recovered from the possession of Mangal Ghosh @ Pacha (Iron Made Rod with Curb (seemed to be implement of house breaking) was on his hand) (iv) One Nylon Rope measuring approx. 18 Fit recovered from Karan Barman and (v) One (01) knife measuring approx. 8.5" (Approx)inches including wooden handle recovered from the possession of Rabi Roy (knife was on his hand) In this regard, I beg to report that on 29.12.24 at 01:05 hrs ASI De received secret reliable source information that about 10/12 anti socials being armed with deadly weapons assembled at P & T Goli, Milanpally, Ward No. 25 under Siliguri PS for making preparation to commit dacoity in a house at Milanpally area under Siliguri PS. I informed this source information to IC Siliguri PS and noted the information vide Siliguri PS GDE No. 1402 Dated- 29.12.24. As per the direction of IC Siliguri PS, at 01.15 hrs, I along with ASI Joydeep Dutta, ASI Subir Sen, ASI Sujay Ghosh, C/1534 Arjun mahato, C/1010 Dilip Barman and C/160 Soumen Sarkar along with investigation Kids left for P & T Goli, Milapally, Ward No. 25 under Siliguri PS for working out the information vide Siliguri GDENo. 1403 dated 29.12.24 after briefing officers and force properly. At 01.25 around hrs we reached at near P & T Goli, Milapally, Ward No. 25 under Siliguri PS and kept our vehicle at considerable distance near P & T Goli, Milapally, Ward No. 25 under Siliguri PS. Then, I along with other Officers and force headed towards P & T Goli, Milapally, Ward No. 25 under Siliguri PS looking for witnesses, if any on the way and found nothing. By this time we reached at P & T Goli, Milapally, Ward No. 25 under Siliguri PS, as informed by secret source, we could see a group of persons standing and were whispering in subdued suspicious manner. On seeing us, they tried to flee away but somehow, above noted five persons could be apprehended and detained them. Then, after disclosing our identity, I asked them their motive to assemble at such a place and in such odd hours of night and in such a suspicious manner. On being asked they disclosed their names and address as noted above and admitted that they along with 05/06 others assembled

ASI Behasish Bas. 29/12/24.

at the spot making preparation to commit dacoity tonight in a house at Milanpally area under Siliguri PS. I accordingly searched them in presence of witnesses and found; (i) One (01) knife measuring approx. 7.8" (Approx)inches including Plastik handle recovered from the possession of Bappa Sahani @ Sanku (knife was on his hand) (ii) One (01) house breaking Iron Made Rod measuring approx. 19.5 " (Approx) inches including recovered from the possession of Bigen Tamang (house breaking Iron Made Rod was on his hand), (iii) One (01) Iron Made Rod with Curb measuring approx. 21" (Approx) inches including recovered from the possession of Mangal Ghosh @ Pacha (Iron Made Rod with Curb (seemed to be implement of house breaking) was on his hand) (iv) One Nylon Rope measuring approx. 18 Fit recovered from Karan Barman and (v) One (01) knife measuring approx. 8.5" (Approx)inches including wooden handle recovered from the possession of Rabi Roy (knife was on his hand) were making preparation for committing Dacoity tonight in a house at Milanpally area under Siliguri PS but others managed to escape from the spot. Accordingly, I seized above noted weapons in presence of above mentioned witnesses under proper seizure list duly signed by them and labeled the same and arrested them informing them their ground of arrest preparing memo of arrest. The seizure and label was made in between 01.45 hrs and 02.45 hrs dated 29.12.24. On further interrogation the arrested accused persons also confessed that they along with others assembled at the spot for making preparation to commit Dacoity tonight in a house at Milanpally area, but others managed to escape from the spot.

From the above noted facts, seizure and circumstance there is reason to believe that accused persons had assembled there with deadly weapons making preparation to commit dacoity in a house at Milanpally in present at found sid to 28% plants area.

Further, it to mention here that the arrested accused persons are well known anti social and have been indulged in many criminal cases.

Therefore, I pray before you to start a specific case against the above noted arrested accused persons & 05/06 others who fled away, under proper section of law and to cause its investigation. or p. 1. How the transfer and C. 160 Society States along will be the

Enclosed:-1. Original Seizure list & arrest memo: 10 - 20 , the sea position granted with the CLO

2. Memory card recorded video graphed with Certificate, hopping and hope an

Received vide SLG PS. GDENO. 1405

At. 29-12-24 at-03-45 m & st-art ed ASI actives of SLG PS. Case No. 1146/24 At. 29-12-14 (ASI Debasish Dated 29.12.2)

Of PS. Rabin Lama of SLG PS. for investigation

Yours faithfully, 1714 1100

(ASI Debasish Das) Siliguri PS/SPC

Dated 29.12.24

Siliguri Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate